based on the present value of the incremental after-tax cash flows attributable to the intangible asset.  The
Company applied judgement which involves the use of significant assumptions with respect to the discount rate,
obsolescence rate, revenue forecasts, and EBITDA forecasts.

Customer relationships – The Company valued the finite-lived customer relationships using the differential
cash flow (with-and-without) model. This method assumes that the value of the intangible asset is equal to the
difference between the present value of the prospective cash flows with the intangible asset in place and the
present value of the prospective cash flows without the intangible asset. The Company applied judgement, which
involved the significant assumption of the discount rate and the customer ramp-up rate.

The revenue and earnings of the acquired business were included in the Company’s results since the
acquisition date and are not material to the Company’s consolidated financial results. Pro forma revenues and

80

results of operations for this acquisition have not been presented as the impact on the Company’s consolidated
financial statements would be immaterial.

Note 6—Intangible Assets and Goodwill

The carrying value of intangible assets was as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2021
Gross

Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Trade name $ 15,977 $ (13,317) $ 2,660
Developed technology  64,358  (43,148)  21,210
Customer relationships  16,589  (6,046)  10,543
Defensive patent  2,333  (551)  1,782

$ 99,257 $ (63,062) $ 36,195

December 31, 2020
Gross

Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Trade name $ 15,977 $ (11,720) $ 4,257
Developed technology  64,358  (40,463)  23,895
Customer relationships  44,483  (28,058)  16,425
Defensive patent  2,333  (236)  2,097

$ 127,151 $ (80,477) $ 46,674

Amortization expense is included in the following functional statements of operations expense
categories.  Amortization expense was as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2021 2020 2019

Cost of revenues $ 2,685 $ 1,192 $ 4,797
Sales and marketing  5,883  4,655  3,872
General and administrative  1,911  1,832  1,596

$ 10,479 $ 7,679 $ 10,265

The following table presents the Company’s estimate of remaining amortization expense for each of the five
succeeding fiscal years and thereafter for finite-lived intangible assets at December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

2022 $ 8,155
2023  7,622